
 
 

HEAD OF PLANNING POLICY & DESIGN’S RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS 
PUT BY EASTLEIGH & BISHOPSTOKE ALLOTMENTS COOPERATIVE 

ASSOCIATION AT RESOURCES SCRUTINY PANEL – 12TH AUGUST 2003 
 

Question 1 - In attempting to reconcile land-use needs, what justification and 
policy context does the Council have for replacing existing allotment sites with 
housing? 
 
Question 2 – Can the Council provide any credible justification or policy 
support for sacrificing the existing allotment resource to housing, when the 
existing allotment resource makes such an important and significant 
contribution to the quality of people’s lives and community viability? 
 
Answer to Questions 1 and 2 
 
In preparing the Local Plan the Council must consider all the needs of our 
communities.  For housing, for employment for allotments, for sport and 
recreation facilities, etc, etc. 
 
Dislocating allotments will cause upset to a number of people – so, of course, 
would failing to meet housing needs.  Planning is rarely black and white.  
Different Government policies frequently pull in different directions and it is 
important to remember that PPGs are “guidance”.  In the context of PPG17 it 
is important to bear in mind that the Woodside Avenue and South Street 
proposals are elements of a comprehensive package which is designed in 
part to help us address the already identified priorities for public open space 
provision in the Eastleigh, Chandler’s Ford area by providing high quality 
sports pitches and changing facilities. 
 
There will also be more urban greenspace provided with extensions to 
Lakeside Country Park, newly equipped children’s play areas, etc. 
 
It should also be borne in mind that all active allotments will be replaced in 
locations which are accessible to allotment holders and the general population 
(potential allotment holders). 
 
Question 3 – How does the Council intend: (a) to establish what the full range 
of allotment holder needs are, and (b) satisfy these needs otherwise provided 
by the existing allotment sites? 
 
Answer to Question 3 
 
We need dialogue with allotments holders.  We need to discuss the suitability 
of providing additional allotments land, possibly at Bishopstoke to the south of 
Stoke Park surgery, possibly building new provision into large new housing 
sites.  We need to consider making Ramally allotments permanent and 
statutory, making alternative provision for burials in the future.  Not all needs 
will necessarily have planning implications, for example changing the 
management regime of some existing areas of public open space. 
 



 
 

Question 4 – Can the Council explain how it intends to maintain those 
aspects of quality that are dependent on size of site, if size of site is to be 
reduced? 
 
Answer to Question 4 
 
The example given was allotments shops.  I have no doubt that replacement 
allotments south of South Street/Monks Way will still have sufficient ‘critical 
mass’ to support a shop.  However there may be something of a dilemma in 
that the National Association of Allotment and Leisure Gardeners promote the 
provision of allotments within three quarters of a mile of the gardeners’ 
homes.  This militates against the provision of large concentrations of 
allotments and favours ‘pepper-potting’. 
 
Question 5 – Can the Council provide any credible evidence to demonstrate 
that it fully understands what factors contribute to ‘quality’ of the allotment 
resource, it understands how well represented such factors are at existing 
sites, and that it can achieve replacement allotment sites that equal or better 
such factors of quality relative to existing sites?   
 
Answer to Question 5 
 
The Council understands the benefits of allotment gardening, social, mental, 
physical, emotional.  It has to weigh the disbenefits of relocation with the 
benefits of providing housing in these excellently located sites.  Yes the 
Council intends to comply with Government policy and its own planning 
policies. 
 
Question 6 – Can the Council please clarify the relevance of its apparent 
commitment to the development of “some of this land” in the context of the 
Association’s objection to Policy 85.h? 
 
Answer to Question 6 
 
This reference is to the strategic gap objection not 85.H. 
 
Question 7 – In the light of the evidence provided above, which generally 
supports a case for NOT adopting a strategy of reprovision based on vacancy 
levels, can the Council please point to evidence or policy context which 
supports its current stance on reprovision based only on “active allotments”? 
 
Answer to Question 7 
 
Primarily PPG3: Housing, which requires the most effective use to be made of 
land and which sets out criteria for selecting housing sites.  Also PPG13: 
Transport, which emphasises the need to reduce travel, particularly by car. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Question 8 – Mindful of the Council’s earlier stance in its Background Paper 
on Public Open Space and Sport (March 2002), wording in the 1st Deposit 
Local Plan Review and guidance given in PPG17 etc., can the Council please 
provide justification for a complete U-turn of policy in relation to the protection 
of allotments, particularly in the light that it is still acknowledged (2nd Deposit) 
that allotment demand is likely to increase in line with increasing housing 
densities?   
 
Answer to Question 8 
 
The background paper was written in the context of the First Deposit Local 
Plan.  It now needs to be redrafted prior to the opening of the Local Plan 
Inquiry in January 2004. 
 
Question 9 - Through wording of  Policy 172.OS, does the Council intend to 
ensure replacement sites are of equal or better quality in terms of the criterion 
‘accessibility’?  If the Council does intend this to be the case, why does it 
insist on using an ambiguous form of words that remain too open to 
interpretation? 
 
Answer to Question 9 
 
I agree that we should refer to ‘accessibility’ in criteria of policy 172.OS. 
 
Question 10 – The Association would like the Council to provide justification 
for its current stance on the Strategic Gap boundary specifically at this late 
stage in the strategic planning process and after repeated verification of the 
boundary by adopted local plan and 1st deposit local plan review. 
 
Answer to Question 10 
 
The Council has prepared a detailed landscape analysis to justify the new 
strategic gap boundary.  Clearly it was inevitable that changes would occur to 
policies, proposals and designations between First and Second Deposit plans 
because the former identified sufficient housing to 2006, the latter to 2011. 
 
Question 11 – the Association would like the Council to clarify exactly what 
the “long-standing” commitment to the development of a garden centre” 
actually is, and why this is relevant to this policy.   
 
Answer to Question 11 
 
This comment is relevant to the strategic gap objection because it recognises 
that there is already a commitment for some physical development in the gap. 


